

No. 25-365

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

BARBARA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF U.S. REPRESENTATIVES
CLAUDIA TENNEY, ANDY BIGGS, CORY
MILLS, JOHN ROSE, AND BARRY MOORE AS
AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PHILIP J. VECCHIO
Counsel of Record
24 Huntswood Lane
East Greenbush, NY 12061
(518) 857-2897
PhilipJVecchioEsq@gmail.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 27, 2026

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Citizenship Clause ratified the common law principle of “subjection for protection”	4
II. “Peculiar” exceptions to birthright citizenship: ambassadors, invaders, and Indians	10
III. The common law did not address illegal immigrants because they “stand in a peculiar relation to the National Government, unknown to the common law”....	11
IV. Illegal immigrants do not subject themselves to and are not protected by the United States, and are thus not entitled to birthright citizenship.....	13
V. Respondents fail to address the Citizenship Clause’s underlying principles	15
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Calvin's Case</i> , 77 Eng. Rep. 377 (1608).....
4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 15
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) 5
<i>Inglis v. Trustees of Sailor's Snug Harbor</i> , 28 U.S. 99 (1830) 10
<i>INS v. Lopez-Mendoza</i> , 468 U.S. 1032 (1984)..... 3, 13
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. ____ (2022)..... 5
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937) 6
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) 14
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898) 2, 3, 4, 5, 9, 10, 11, 13, 15
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4..... 1
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1, cl. 1 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 10
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1401..... 4
Executive Orders	
Exec. Order No. 14160, 90 Fed. Reg. 8449 (Jan. 20, 2025) 1, 4

Congressional Bills

Constitutional Citizenship Clarification Act of 2025, H.R. 4741, 119th Cong. § 1 (2025)	1
---	---

Other Authorities

William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England, Book I</i> (1768)	9, 10, 14
Jean Bodin, <i>Six Books of the Commonwealth</i> (M.J. Tooley trans., Oxford, 1955)	8
Randolph Churchill, <i>Winston S. Churchill: Young statesman, 1901-1914</i> (1969)	14
Letter from John Cotton to Lord William Fiennes (1636)	7
Thomas Hobbes, <i>The Leviathan</i> (1651).....	8, 9
Magna Carta 1215 (British Library trans.).....	13, 16
Gage Raley, <i>Could the Supreme Court Defy the Legal Consensus and Uphold a Trump-Like Executive Order on Birthright Citizenship?</i> 17	
Charleston L. Rev. 94 (2022)	7
